

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
In re GEROVA FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD. :  
SECURITIES LITIGATION : No. 11 MD 2275-SAS  
 :  
 : ECF CASE  
 :

-----X  
In re STILLWATER CAPITAL PARTNERS INC. No.11-CV-2737-SAS  
LITIGATION  
ECF CASE

-----X  
MARGIE GOLDBERG, ET AL., Individually and On No. 11-CV-07107-SAS  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,  
ECF CASE  
Plaintiffs,

vs.

GEROVA FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD., ET AL.,  
Defendants.

-----X  
ALI ARAR, ET AL., Individually and On Behalf of No. 11-CV-3081-SAS  
All Others Similarly Situated,  
ECF CASE  
Plaintiffs,

vs.

GEROVA FINANCIAL GROUP, LTD., ET AL.,  
Defendants.

-----X  
**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE STILLWATER PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT,  
CLASS CERTIFICATION, AND THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT .....	6
	A.    Applicable Legal Standards: The Settlement Should Be Approved Because It Is Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....	6
	B.    The Settlement Is Entitled to a Presumption of Fairness Because It Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel .....	8
	C.    The Settlement Satisfies the <i>Grinnell</i> Factors .....	9
	1.    Continued Litigation Would Be Complex, Expensive, and Protracted .....	9
	2.    The Lack of Objections and/or Opt-Outs Support Final Approval.....	11
	3.    The Stillwater Plaintiffs Had Sufficient Information to Make Informed Decisions as to Settling this Case .....	12
	4.    The Stillwater Plaintiffs Faced Significant Risks in Establishing Liability and Damages .....	13
	5.    Risks of Maintaining Class Action Status Through Trial.....	16
	6.    Ability to Withstand Greater Judgment .....	16
	7.    The Settlement Amount Is In the Range of Reasonableness in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and All the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	16
IV.	THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	19
V.	THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....	20
	A.    Certification Standards Generally.....	21
	B.    The Stillwater Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) .....	21
	1.    Numerosity.....	21
	2.    Commonality.....	22
	3.    Typicality .....	23
	4.    Adequacy .....	23
	C.    The Stillwater Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) Because Common Questions Predominate .....	25
VI.	NOTICE TO THE STILLWATER CLASS COMPLIED WITH DUE PROCESS.....	26
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*ABKCO Music, Inc. v. Harrisongs Music, Ltd.*,  
722 F.2d 988 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 6

*Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 21, 23

*Arar v. Gerova Financial Group, Ltd.*, No. 11-cv-3081 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 1, 4

*Bellifemine v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC*,  
No. 07 Civ. 2207 (JGK), 2010 WL 3119374 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2010) ..... 12

*Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.*,  
805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 8, 16

*Cinelli v. MCS Claim Servs., Inc.*,  
236 F.R.D. 118..... 13

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 ..... 7, 9, 12, 13, 16, 17

*Eggleston v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers' Local Union No. 130, U.A.*,  
657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981) ..... 16

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 26

*Goldberg v. Gerova Financial Group, Ltd.*, No. 11-cv-7107-SAS (S.D.N.Y.)..... passim

*Haddock v. Nationwide Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
262 F.R.D. 97 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 22

*Hicks v. Stanley*,  
No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)..... 9, 11

*Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.*,  
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. July 23, 2012)..... 15

*In re Alloy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 03 Civ. 1597 (WHP), 2004 WL 2750089 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2004) ..... 9, 13

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 MDL Dkt. No. 1500, 02 Civ. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) ..... 9, 13

*In re Datatec Sys. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 Master File No. 04-cv-525 (GED), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) ..... 19

*In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Secs. Litig.*,  
 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 23

*In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
 225 F.R.D. 436 (SD.N.Y. 2004) ..... passim

*In re Gulf Oil/Cities Serv. Tender Offer Litig.*,  
 142 F.R.D. 588 (S.D.N.Y. 1992) ..... 19

*In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.*,  
 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) ..... 8, 14

*In re Nissan Motor Corp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 552 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 27

*In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc.*,  
 191 F.R.D. 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 22

*In re Paine Webber Ltd. P'ships Litig.*,  
 171 F.R.D. 104(S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 14

*In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litig.*,  
 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 25

*In re Scientific Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
 754 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2010) ..... 15

*In re Stillwater Capital Partners, Inc.*, No. 11-cv-2707-SAS (S.D.N.Y.)..... passim

*In re Visa CheckMasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 6

*In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.*, 618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), aff'd 798 F.2d  
 35 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 14

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
 218 F.2d 132 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6

*Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.*,  
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N. Y. 2002)..... 16

*Peters v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.*,  
966 F.2d 1483 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 26

*RMED Int'l, Inc. v. Sloan's Supermarkets, Inc.*,  
No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003)..... 11

*Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.*,  
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)..... 25

*Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prod. Bus. Sec. Litig.*,  
718 F.Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) ..... 6

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 6, 7, 12, 17

*Weinberger v. Kendrick*,  
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 7, 21

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 6, 16, 21, 22,23, 24, 25, 26
